act to amend an act entitled, “ An act to annex part of the state of New Jersey to the collection district 
of New York, &c.,” June 30, 1834, chap. 28; an act making appropriations for the civil and diplomatic 
expenses of the government for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five, March 3, 1835, chap. 
28, sec. 3; an act in addition to an act entitled, “An act making appropriations in part for the support 
of government for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six,” and for other purposes, July 4, 
1836, chap. 353, sec. 3; an act making appropriations for the civil and diplomatic expenses of the govern-
ment for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, March 3, 1837, chap. 31, sec. 2 ; an act 
to secure the payment of certain commissions on duty bonds, to collectors of the customs, June 12, 1838, 
chap. 98.

above obligation to be void and of none effect, otherwise it shall abide 
and remain in full force, and virtue.